
CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS

FEE 23% PRICE FEE 23% PRICE

1 - 14 AH €52.03 €11.97 €64.00 1 - 14 AH €37.40 €8.60 €46.00

15 - 49 A €87.80 €20.20 €108.00 15 - 49 A €53.66 €12.34 €66.00

50 - 99 B €152.03 €34.97 €187.00 50 - 99 B €89.43 €20.57 €110.00

100 - 249 C €251.22 €57.78 €309.00 100 - 249 C €144.72 €33.28 €178.00

250 - 499 D €317.89 €73.11 €391.00 250 - 499 D €197.56 €45.44 €243.00

500 - 999 E €452.85 €104.15 €557.00 500 - 999 E €260.16 €59.84 €320.00

1,000 - 1,499 F €558.54 €128.46 €687.00 1,000 - 1,499 F €323.58 €74.42 €398.00

1,500 - 2,999 G €688.62 €158.38 €847.00 1,500 - 2,999 G €398.37 €91.63 €490.00

3,000 - 4,999 H €882.93 €203.07 €1,086.00 3,000 - 4,999 H €508.94 €117.06 €626.00

5,000 - 9,999 I €1,189.43 €273.57 €1,463.00 5,000 - 9,999 I €691.87 €159.13 €851.00

CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS

FEE 23% PRICE FEE 23% PRICE

1 - 49 AA €84.55 €19.45 €104.00 1 - 49 AA €42.28 €9.72 €52.00

50 - 99 BB €124.39 €28.61 €153.00 50 - 99 BB €62.60 €14.40 €77.00

100 - 249 CC €214.63 €49.37 €264.00 100 - 249 CC €107.32 €24.68 €132.00

250 - 499 DD €294.31 €67.69 €362.00 250 - 499 DD €147.97 €34.03 €182.00

500 - 999 EE €384.55 €88.45 €473.00 500 - 999 EE €192.68 €44.32 €237.00

1,000 - 1,499 FF €467.48 €107.52 €575.00 1,000 - 1,499 FF €234.15 €53.85 €288.00

1,500 - 2,999 GG €577.24 €132.76 €710.00 1,500 - 2,999 GG €287.80 €66.20 €354.00

3,000 - 4,999 HH €743.09 €170.91 €914.00 3,000 - 4,999 HH €370.73 €85.27 €456.00

5,000 - 9,999 II €994.31 €228.69 €1,223.00 5,000 - 9,999 II €497.56 €114.44 €612.00

Ireland Licence Fees FY27

Ireland Church – Church Copyright Licence 

Permits the licensee to make hand-written or printed copies of song 

lyrics, to store song lyrics electronically for use with computer 

projection systems, or to make OHP acetates.   The licensee is also 

permitted to make musical arrangements for instruments where no 

published version currently exists.   The licence is annually renewable.

Ireland Church - Music Reproduction Licence

This is supplementary to the Church CCL and permits licensees to 

photocopy from commercially available publications, specifically 

hymnbooks, worship songbooks, and sheet music.  

The licence is annually renewable. 

Ireland School - Collective Worship Copyright Licence

Permits the licensee to make hand-written or printed copies of song 

lyrics, to store song lyrics electronically for use with computer 

projection systems, or to make OHP acetates.   The licensee is also 

permitted to make musical arrangements for instruments where no 

published version currently exists.  The licence is annually renewable. 

Ireland School - Collective Worship Music Reproduction Licence

This is supplementary to the School CWCL and permits licensees to 

photocopy from commercially available publications, specifically 

hymnbooks, worship songbooks, and sheet music.   The licence is 

annually renewable. 



CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS

FEE 23% PRICE FEE 23% PRICE

1 - 14 AH €39.84 €9.16 €49.00

15-49 A & AA €48.78 €11.22 €60.00 1 - 49 AH, A & AA €33.33 €7.67 €41.00

50 - 99 B & BB €64.23 €14.77 €79.00 50 - 99 B & BB €55.28 €12.72 €68.00

100 - 249 C & CC €113.01 €25.99 €139.00 100 - 249 C & CC €91.87 €21.13 €113.00

250 - 499 D & DD €155.28 €35.72 €191.00 250 - 499 D & DD €124.39 €28.61 €153.00

500 - 999 E & EE €203.25 €46.75 €250.00 500 - 999 E & EE €163.41 €37.59 €201.00

1,000 - 1,499 F & FF €251.22 €57.78 €309.00 1,000 - 1,499 F & FF €203.25 €46.75 €250.00

1,500 - 2,999 G & GG €313.01 €71.99 €385.00 1,500 - 2,999 G & GG €247.15 €56.85 €304.00

3,000 - 4,999 H & HH €400.81 €92.19 €493.00 3,000 - 4,999 H & HH €313.82 €72.18 €386.00

5,000 - 9,999 I & II €539.84 €124.16 €664.00 5,000 - 9,999 I & II €421.14 €96.86 €518.00

CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS

FEE 23% PRICE FEE 23% PRICE

1 - 14 AH €26.02 €5.98 €32.00 1 - 14 AH €105.69 €24.31 €130.00

15 - 49 A €44.72 €10.28 €55.00 15 - 49 A €141.46 €32.54 €174.00

50 - 99 B €77.24 €17.76 €95.00 50 - 99 B €205.69 €47.31 €253.00

100 - 249 C €103.25 €23.75 €127.00 100 - 249 C €253.66 €58.34 €312.00

250 - 499 D €130.89 €30.11 €161.00 250 - 499 D €304.07 €69.93 €374.00

500 - 999 E €184.55 €42.45 €227.00 500 - 999 E €401.63 €92.37 €494.00

1,000 - 1,499 F €227.64 €52.36 €280.00 1,000 - 1,499 F €508.13 €116.87 €625.00

1,500 - 2,999 G €281.30 €64.70 €346.00 1,500 - 2,999 G €608.94 €140.06 €749.00

3,000 - 4,999 H €360.98 €83.02 €444.00 3,000 - 4,999 H €777.24 €178.76 €956.00

5,000 - 9,999 I €486.18 €111.82 €598.00 5,000 - 9,999 I €1,056.10 €242.90 €1,299.00

Ireland - Event CCL 

Permits the licensee to make hand-written or printed copies of song 

lyrics, to store song lyrics electronically for use with computer 

projection systems, or to make OHP acetates.  The licensee is also 

permitted to make musical arrangements for instruments where no 

published version currently exists.  The licence period lasts 14 

consecutive days and is intended to cover special events, conferences, 

camps etc. 

Ireland - Event MRL 

This is supplementary to the Event CCL and permits licensees to 

photocopy from commercially available publications, specifically 

hymnbooks, worship songbooks, and sheet music.    The licence period 

lasts 14 consecutive days and is intended to cover special events, 

conferences, camps etc.

Ireland Church – Streaming Licence

This is supplementary to the Church CCL and permits licensees to stream 

or webcast their services, including the live worship, via platforms that 

are otherwise only intended for personal use. The Streaming Licence 

includes the right to show lyrics as part of the stream, to enable viewers 

to sing along.       The licence is annually renewable.

Ireland - Church Video Licence 

Permits the licensee to show a wide selection of Christian and secular 

films in a public setting.  The licence is annually renewable.   A “14-day 

event” version is available for a reduced fee (usually 50% of the annual 

fee).



LICENCE VAT GROSS CODE LICENCE VAT GROSS

FEE 23% PRICE FEE 23% PRICE

Melody C & CC €68.29 €15.71 €84.00 1 - 14 AH €52.03 €11.97 €64.00

Premium D & DD €102.44 €23.56 €126.00 15 - 49 A €89.43 €20.57 €110.00

€18.70 €4.30 €23.00 50 - 99 B €154.47 €35.53 €190.00

100 - 249 C €230.08 €52.92 €283.00

250 - 499 D €291.06 €66.94 €358.00

500 - 999 E €412.20 €94.80 €507.00

1,000 - 1,499 F €508.94 €117.06 €626.00

1,500 - 2,999 G €625.20 €143.80 €769.00

3,000 - 4,999 H €801.63 €184.37 €986.00

5,000 - 9,999 I €1,080.49 €248.51 €1,329.00

Top-up 50 Downloads

Ireland - SongSelect Online (Church & School)

SongSelect is an online database of song lyrics, lead sheets and chord 

sheets.  It features a music player which enables the user to put the 

music into different keys before printing the song.  30-second sound 

samples of the songs are also available.

Access to SongSelect is by annual subscription.

Users must already have a Church Copyright Licence.

Ireland Church – Streaming Plus Licence

This is supplementary to the Church CCL and permits licensees to stream 

or webcast their services, including the live worship and master 

recordings, via platforms that are otherwise only intended for personal 

use. The Streaming Licence includes the right to show lyrics as part of 

the stream and the right to include master recordings, to enable viewers 

to sing along.  The licence is annually renewable.
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C!ear8ox Rights, LLC PO Box 1547. Brentwood, TN, 37024, USA 615-530-7500 615630-7501 tbarker@clearboxrighls.com
Cliff College Calver, Hope Valley. Sheffield, S32 3XG, UK 01245582321 01246583739 r.fiIlingham@c)iffcoHege.ac.uk
Close Encounter Music 3 Ivy Cottages, Penncroft Lane, Penn Common, Wolverhampton, WV4 5JW. closeencoun(ermusic@emai|.com

UK

Cioud Song Music 300 Pleasant Hill Rd. Harrison, GA, 31035, USA 478-240-D156 cwa!|er@washemc.net
Collect Music Publ. B.V. Breullaan 1F, NG Driebergen, 3971, Netherlands +31 30 6918 799 +31 30 6939 896
Collman lntemalional Ltd 8 Marshfool Lane, Hailsham. East Sussex, BN27 ZRA, UK +44 (0) 1323 841925 nlgel@collmanlnteman‘onalcom
Coming Home Music 32 Mane Esplanade, PAREMATA, WELLINGTON. New Zealand 07 971 9461 bruce.sandl@paradise.nel.nz
Coming King Ministries 18 Rowallane Manor, Saintfield, BT24 7PE, UK 612586-8538
Conexion Music Lid 10 HealhfieldTerrace, Chiswick. London, W4 4JE, UK +44 (0)207 858 5400 +44 (0)207 858 5401 info@mcsmusic.com
Conner Ministries. Inc, PO Box 2676, Rowville, VIC, 3178, Australia 0411 298 926 03 9753 9942 mark.conner@cilylifechurch,com
Confinenlal Sound Music BV PO Box 81 065, Rotterdam, 3009 GB, The Netherlands +31 (0)10 4568688 +31 (0)10 4559022 info@continentalart.org
Copycare Deutschland Hanssler Verlag, Max-Eyth Strasse 41, Holzgeriingen, 71 088, Germany +49 (0)7031 7414455 mavtin.beyer@haenssler.de
Copycare Scand Borgvagen 20a, nb. Umeé, 904 20, Sweden 00 46 90 715 730 00 46 90 715 731 lnfo@davidmedia.se
Corderzon Music 1113 Linlee Ln, Lewisville. TX, 75067, USA 214-499-4634 john@johnwatilo.com
Covenant Builders PO Box 259, Taree, NSW, 2430, Australia +61 2 6552 3232 +61 2 6552 3232 judy@judymccomb.com.au
Covenant Creations 767 Lee Rd, Clyde, NC, 28721, USA 828-627-9000 828-627-1300 mjones@newoovenantchurch.com
Covenant Partners, Inc. PO Box 477, Maricopa, AZ, 85139, USA 973-801-1444 alIen@covenanlpartners.org
Covenant Praise Church 218 Periwinkle Lane, Hilchin, Hertfordshlre, SG5 1T2, UK 01462452658 covenantpraisechurch@gmail.com

gowart Music Publishing 3207 Chicol Street. Pascagoula, MS, 39581 -3762, USA 228-762-7205

ompany
Creative Impact Music, LLC 302 Hamon Ave, Santa Rosa Beach, FL. 32459, USA 850-225-1 859 deanmitchum@mac.oom
Crest Music PO Box 11881, Lynchburg, VA, 24506, USA 434-592-4887 434-847-7750 becky@charlesbiiling5|ey.com
Cross and Clef Music 62435 Buchanan Ln. La Grande. OR, 97850, USA 541-963-7255 jbbassey@chaner.net
Crossed Out Music 4935 Evans St, Omaha, NE, 68104, USA 402-960-3554 crossedoutmusic@me.com
Cross-Eyed Music 207 Neptune Dr, Hendersonville, TN, 37075, USA 253-335-3933 shaun@cross-eyedmusiocom
Crosspower Music Group, LLC No Current Address
Crossroad Distributors Pty. Lid] Broadway Street, Woolloongabba, Qld, 41 02, Australia +61 7 3896 8744 +61 7 3896 8755 joyce@crossroad.com.au
Crossroads Music 8502 Mapleville Road, Mt Airy, MD, 21771, USA 301-898-5449 G32649@aoi.com
Crown Music 36 Langdale Road, Runcom, Cheshire, WA7 SPU, UK
Cruse Ministries Publishing c/o Worshipworks Ministries lntl, PO Box 92737, Austin, TX, 78709, USA 512-917-2292 512-301-7988 joecruse3@aol.com
CSB Ministries, Inc. PO Box 608807, Orlando, FL, 32860-8607, USA 407-292-8888 jevauhnj@clintbrown.net
Curb Music Publishing 48 Music Square E, Nashvitle, TN, 37203, USA 615-371-1320 615-371-1351 licensing@musicservices.org
Curly llvillwv Music 12508 NW 33rd Ave, Vancouver, WA, 98685, USA 360-571 -0943 info@katewhitemusic,com
D&D Madien GmbH Gewerbestraise 5, Griinkraut, D-88287, Germany +49 (0)751 15091 +49 (0)751 15093 weIcome@ddmedien.com
D7 Music 67 Humber Road, Cheltenham, Gloucesiershire, GL52 5PF, UK +44 (0)7092 983 088 contact@d7church.co.ul<

5‘ Daisy Essery Joyful Noise 979 Josephine Ln, Brentwood Bay, BC, VBM 1B2, Canada 250-652-3797 250-544-0311 joyiulnoisemusic@home.com
i

'

Music
" Dakota Road Music 29225 468th Ave, Beresford, SD, 57004, USA 605-751-9137 605-334-0671 drm@dakotaroadmusic.com

Dan Burgess Music Company 2109 Sherbrooke Ln, Nashville, TN, 37211-7029, USA 615-833-1431 rubatori-Ian@comcasI.nel
Dangerous Label, LLC PO Box 1147, Studio City, CA, 91614, USA 618-508-5040 818-508-5040 copyn'ght@chrisfalson.com
Daniel's Den Publishing 779 Doty Ave, Centralia

, MO, 65240, USA 573-256-9526 LordsServant2012@holmaiI.com
Daugherty Ministries, inc. Victory Music Ministries, 7700 S Lewis Ave, Tulsa

,
OK, 74136, USA 918-491-7619 918-491-7617 idaugherty@viciory.oom

DAVAH Publishing PO Box 161, Sparta, lL. 62286, USA 618-614-3266 l‘riesourcej@yahoo.com
Dave Moody Music 12930 SE 214th Pl, Kent, WA, 98031-3913, USA 253-223-5369 877-652-B122 lmmuman@comcast.net
David Delgado Music 1911 Vwdwood Dr, Ardmore, OK, 73401. USA 580-224-0971 david@daviddelgado.oom
David DeMarco Ministries PO Box 112, Zelienople, PA, 16063, USA 724-453-0733 724-453-0732 davld@daviddemarco.com
David lngles Music PO Box 1924, Tulsa, OK, 74101-1924, USA 918-455-5693 918-455-0411 maiI@diministries.org
David Lyon Publishing 2615 \Mllo Ln, Costa Mesa, CA, 92627, USA 949-642-B557 949-643-8515 sandylyon@hoimaiI.com
David Media AB Borgvagen 20a, nb, Umeé, 904 20, Sweden +46 90 715 730 +46 90 715 731 lnfo@davidmedia.se
David Sapp Ministries, lnc. PO Box 166503, Irving, TX, 75016, USA 972-467-2685 DavidSappMusic@yahoo.com
DCP Music 1154 Vinings Pl Way, Mabelton, GA, 30126, USA 770-316-3837 parks2dc@gmail.com
Deal Christian Fellowship Trustsutherland Road, Deal, Kent, CT14 9TQ, UK 01304 365226 (h)
dean krlppaehne music 21040 5th Ave S, Seattle, WA, 98198, USA 206-824-6722 deankripp@aol.com
Debra Martin Music 2663 W 73rd St, Tulsa, OK, 74132, USA 916-734-0583 916-251-6151 d,mar1in@meilables,com
Declaration Music 8006 Longworth St, Holland, OH, 43526, USA 419-490-6104 dave@vineyardtoledo.org
Decrease Music 624 Riomar Ave, Orlando, FL, 32828, USA 407 331 8213 407-823-8530 scottpuckett@msn,oom
Dee 2 Records Pampuslaan 1, Weesp, 1382 JM, Netherlands +31 (0)294 457505 rob@dee2records.nl
Deep Wells Publishing 41 Brayton Rd, Smithtield, RI, 02917, USA 401-499-0236 RTermale@NLWCenier.org
Deeper Music 2001 Baltra Pl, Costa Mesa, CA, 92626, USA 714-404-9705 lmprocior@sbcgloba|.net
DeJohn Productions 1823 Pershing Way, Morrow, GA, 30260, USA 404-247-2387 dejohn77@comcast.net
Delirious? Ltd PO Box 3362, Littlehampion, West Sussex, BN16 9GR, UK +44 (0)1903 856366 +44 (0)1903 680770 stephaniemoorey@furiousrecords.co.

uk

Dependant Publishing 12 Pinewood Avenue, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN14 5AF, UK +44 (0) 1732 469423 nik@dependant.org
Destiny Church Nelson Trust PO Box 423, Nelson, 7001, New Zealand +64 3 548 6555 +64 3 548 6554 office@desiinychurchnetson.org
detuned radio music PO Box 128221, Nashville, TN, 37212, USA 615-578-1644 208-293-8436 matthew@detunedradio.com
Devine Music 848 Pellham Dr, Lompoc, CA, 93436, USA 805-733-0674 devine.music@verizon.net
Dew Renewal Ministries! do 436 C Well Hall Road, Eltham, London, SE9 6UD, UK +44 (0)7947836032 dgrappie@yahoo.co.uk
Strongsong dewnn@yahoo.com

g
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Dexterlala Music 2777 Sandpiper Dr, Costa Mesa, CA, 92626, USA 949-306-7542 949-258-5002 paul@7krecords.com
if’ Diakonissenmutterhaus Darmshelmer Steige 1, Aidlingen, 71 1 34, Germany +49 (0)7034 64800 +49 (0)7034 6481 11 inio@diakonissenmutierhaus.aidlingen

_
Aidlingen ,de

“

i

Digital Juioe Publishing, lnc. 600 Technology Park Ste 104, Lake Mary, FL, 32746, USA 407-531-5558 407-531-5579 jeff.ear1ey@digitaljuice.com
Direct Access Publishing 4589 W Bridgewood Blvd, New Palestine, IN, 46163, USA 317-324-1165 nathan@directaccesspub.com
Discovery House Music PO Box 3566, Grand Rapids, Mi, 49501, USA 888-335-8863 616-974-2224 lveenstra@rbc.org.
DLD Music LLC 3039 W Peoria Ave 102-300, Phoenix, AZ, 85029, USA 619-861-1900 602-661-6200 debra@bjpulnam,com
Ddhler & Scheufler GbR Schiiuenhofstr, 102, Dresden, 01 129, Germany +49 (0)351 4045036 inio@doehler-scheuflerde
Donnaya Music 3209A McAr1hur Ave, Lago Wsta, TX, 78645. USA 979-2016617 rnar1a.jackson@yahoo.com
Don‘t Forget My Music 1495 Red Oak Dr, Brentwood, TN, 37027, USA 615-822-5020 615-315-5703 steven@dfmmusic.com
Door Of Hope Music 1950 Andrews Ave Apt 6C6, Bronx, NY, 10453, USA 71 8-344-4686 plansihave@gmall,com
Dovetail Music Ltd 94 High Street, Stonebroom, Alireton, Derbyshire, DE55 6JY, UK +44 (0)1773 872323 stephenroytayIor@liscall.co.uk
Dr. Tunesmilh Music 595 E Colorado Blvd Ste 324, Pasadena, CA, 91101-2021, USA 626-793-8833 626-793-7607 drgm@aol,com
Dreamenaoler Records PO Box 241 183, Los Angeles, CA, 90024, USA 310-801-4748 bennymao@yahoo.com
Dreamhouse Music PO Box 2628, Nerang Business Centre, QLD, 421 1, Australia +61 7 5596 9999 +61 7 5596 9998 mhickey@dreamoentre.com.au
Dried Rose Music 2441-Q Old Fort Pkwy #354, Murireesboro, TN, 37128, USA 615631-6852 yancy@yancynomancy.com
Duff Rowden Ministries 7761 Paseo Esteban, San Juan Capistrano, CA, 92675, USA 949-481-7463 pastorduff@gmall,com
Dusty 3 Music 616 E 6870 S, Midvale

, UT, 84047, USA 801-647-7016 steele@experiencetherock.corn
D‘Vine Music clo Cambridge Vineyard Christian Fellowship, 147 Elgin St N, Cambridge, ON, 519-740-8463 519-740-6712 tshaen@senlex.net

N1R 5H6
,
Canada

Dwelling Place Music 2115 Leila Dr, Loveland, CO, 80538, USA 970-481-1048 gschmidtmusic@gmaiI.com
DWR Music 707 - 37 Johnson St, Barrie, ON, L4M 3C5, CANADA 705-726-7214 dwrrnusicco@gmail.com
Dyba Music Bosserhofsweg 33, Alpen, 46519, Gennany +49 (0)1795 041 145 judy@judybailey.com
Eagle Ministries 15573 Southwind Ave, Fontana, CA, 92336, USA 909-823-0216 909-822-6428 d_burr@sbcgloba|.net
EarReverent Music 1600 Spottswood Place #2, Lynchburg, VA, 24503, USA 419-575-9704 csbakeri 818@yahoo.com
ECA Publishing LLC 943 Old Noonday School Rd, Marietta, GA, 30066, USA 404-226-8536 770-516-7602 mrsfred10@yahoo.com
Ecclesia New Life Christian Fellowship, Vvycliffe Centre, Horsleys Green, High - smet@msn.com

Wycombe, Bucks, HP14 3XL, UK
ECS Publishing Corporation 615 Concord St, Framingham, MA, 01702, USA 508-620-7400 508-620-7401 ofrrce@ecspub.com
Eddie Kirkland Music 2535 Gatewater Ct, Cumming, GA, 30040, USA 404-6446068 danielle.klrkland@gmail.com
Edge Music international PO Box 106, Reynella, SA, 5161, Australia 08 8322 2888 08 8322 6101 emi@edgechurch.com
Eileen Branch Music 1425 Shadycrest Lane, Richmond

, VA, 23225, USA 804-272-1774 804-272-1774

Publishing Co.

El Salvador Music Bethnal Green Meeting House URC, Pott Street, London, E2 OEF, UK +44 (0)7747 504209 home@henrybran.com
Eleison Music 431 Massachusetts Ave, Norfolk, VA, 23508, USA 609-865-2315 conor,alexander@elelsonmusic.com

Last updated: raloa/2013
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Xlinislry Management PO Box 1484, Danes, GA. 30132-0026. USA 256-2274200 877-350-7456 DeWayne.wheaton@gmaiI.comssociates

Miracle Music 8 Lattice Perry P1 N, Lethbridge, AB, T1H 5M2, Canada 403-320.1733 dfvvtxs91@gmanI.comMiriam Springer Music! Wztory Music Ministfies, 7700 S Lewis Ave. Tulsa. OK, 741 36, USA 918-491-7620 918491-7617 mspn'nger@victory.comMission 8. Discipleship Council,The Church Of Scotland, 121 George Street, Edinburgh. EH2 4YN, UK +44 (0)131 225 5722 +44 (0)131 240 2207Church Of Scotland

Mission Hills Music PO Box 470787, Charlotte, NC, 28247, USA 704-352-1007 704-366-3297 publish@butlerflys0ng.comMJM Ministries LLC 4976 Lindenwood Ave, St Louis, MO, 63109, USA 314.852.0003 myoniyasset@gmai1.comModine Gunch Music 2221 Lindell Ave, Nashville, TN, 37204, USA 61 5-456-1393 davehuntmusic@gmail.comMonaghan Music, LLC 1375 Spencer Rd, Ivyland, PA, 18974, USA 215-357-3370 biIl@monaghanmuslc.comMoon & Musky Music PO Box 681633, Franklin, TN, 37068-1633, USA 615-651-4748 615-661 -4749 pjpub@be|lsouth.netMoonshaker Music 111 Big Sky Ave, Los Lunas, NM, 87031, USA 505-865-9026 505-865-9026 johnevans1212@ho1mail.commoreotjesuscom PO box 3233, Dana Point, CA. 92629, USA 949-370-4059 bn‘dget@moreofiesus.comMomingstar Music Publishers 1727 Larkin \/villiams Rd, Fenton, MO, 63026, USA 800-647-2117 636-305-0121 mIawson@momingstarmusic.comMoses’ Plea Publishing 3230 Power Line Rd, Walla Walla, WA, 99362, USA 509-529-1 172 glhems@gmall.comMountain Mover Music PO Box 2222, Breniwood, TN, 37024, USA 615-331-5479
Moving Hand Music c/0 15 Lambs Lane, Dundee, Scotland, DD3 7BN, UK 01382 229955 (H) movinghandmuslc@yahoo.co.ukMusic Precedent, Ltd. PO Box 14829, Springfield. MO, 65814, USA 417-888-2388 866-871-6445 johnhmor1on@neomailbox.netMusic Services, lnc. 5409 Maryland Way Ste 200, Brentwood. TN, 37027, USA 615-371-1320 615-371-1351 mark@musicservices.orgMusic2 Productions, Inc. Word of Life Christian Center, 8700 E Park Meadows Dr, Lone Tree, CO. 303-798-5025 303-798-7368 aaron@m2productions.net

80124, USA

Musikfdrlagei Ester Bealeberg, Knislinge, 298990, Sweden 044-69898 044-69897 musikforlagel@ester.se
kristinerlansson@ester.seMust Have Music 1455 Carmona Ave, Los Angeles, CA. 90019, USA 323-932-9524 info@musthavemusic.comMy Ebenezer Music, lnci 646 Kingston Dr, Florissant, CO, 80816, USA 719-964-4649 ascensionarts@mac.comMY fathers HOUSE Sweden C/O Tomas Dixon, Ekenhovsv. 7, Ljungskile, 459 93, Sweden +46 707 321 581 tomas@dixon.atMyers Music Services PO Box 59, Pollock Pines, CA, 95726, USA 817-905-5493 808-623-2536 jamesericmyers@mac.comMZS Entertainment LLC 1707 Sutton Pl, Murfreesboro, TN, 371596513, USA 615-477-8928 john@mzsentenainment.comN‘ Touch Music 11217 Kling St, Toluca Lake

,
CA. 91602, USA 310-651-0452 jeffery@ntouchmusic.comNanada Music BV PO BOX 2231. 1200 CE, Hilversum, The Netherlands

Nancy Nesbltt, LLC PO Box 8, Fort Atkinson, Wl, 53533, USA 602-206-3353 nancynesbitl@sbcglobal.netNarroway Music 601 Hazelwood Dr, Smyrna, TN, 37167, USA 615-459-9534 slephen12string@yahoo.comNashville Holdings, Inc. No Current Address
Neil A. Kjos Music Company PO Box 178270, San Diego, CA, 921 17-3698, USA 858-270-9800 858-270-3507 email@kjos.comNeptune Music Publishers PO Box 19630, Rochester, NY, 14619, USA 585-328-4649 psik4116@vocalnet.oom

,_

Net More, inc. 718 Thompson Ln Ste 108-231, Nashville, TN, 37204, USA 615-373-7331 615-829-8884 linda@netmoresolulions.com
,5’

‘

_

Network Music No Current Address

\ Never Thirst Again Ministries 13942 Gershon PL, Santa Ana, CA, 92705, USA 714-832-3008 714-832-8464 tjwaldron3@aol,com‘

New Creation Publications lnc. PO Box 403. Blackwood, SA, 5051, Australia 08 8270 1861 08 8270 4003 minislry@newcrealion.org.auNew Hope Music PO Box 1612, Weslborough, MA. 01581, USA 508-8364231 ralph@newhopemusic.comNew Jemsalem Music 225 Pine Mill Road, Clarksboro, NJ, 08020, USA 856-423-8844 856-423-8844 Lenny@newjerusalemmusic.cornNew Life Church of Arkansas, 633 S Country Club Rd, Conway, AR, 72034, USA 501-328-5434 501-328-5438 amber@rhcm.comlnc.

New Lite Community 3900 Carey Rd, Victoria, BC, V82 4E2, Canada 250-475-1 132 250-475-1 137 frasercampbellmusic@gmail.comFellowship
New Life Music 5 Goosander Road, Stowmarket, Suffolk, IP14 5BD, UK +44 (0)1449 6731 02 +44 (0)1449 6731 02 office@livingit.org.ukNew Song Fellowship, lnc, 8242 Pecos St, Denver, CO, 80221, USA 303-430-8100 303-428-5977 loren@newsongfallcwship.orgNew Song Music Company PO Box 116, Lawai, HI, 96765, USA 808-335-8549 808-335-8549 davidleong1@juno,comNew Sound Publishing Lid. PO Box 28-741, Remuera, Auckland, 1541, New Zealand +64 21 901142 6495231804 david@newsoundpublishingcomNew Wine Music 47-20821 Fraser Hwy Ste 450, Langley, BC, V3A 086, Canada 604-510-5160 604-510-5161 olfice@newwineinlernational.orgNew Zealand Christian PO Box 40510, Upper Hutt, Wellington, New Zealand +64 (0)4 528 8595 dell@clear,net,nzResource Trust

NewHope Baptist Church PO Box 255, Kerrimulr, Vic, 3129, Australia 613 9890 7999 613 9890 2515 phll.gaudion@newhope.net.au
Newhopesongscom 3933 Meadowlark Wy, Pearland, TX, 77584, USA 713-859-9568 281-489-8122 hagnew@newhopechurch.tvNewsflash Sounds PO Box 333, Grand Falls-Windsor, NL, A2A 2J7, Canada 709-489-9496 ecadams@xplomeLca
Night Sun Publishing 16286 N 24th Ave, Nokomis, IL, 62075, USA 217-823-9202 garrelts@hotmail.comNiki Davies Productions Ltd 123 Adel Lane, Leeds, LS16 8BL, UK +44 (0)113 2300123 info@nikidaviesproductioris.comNinowski Productions, Inc. 2601 Southwestern Dr, Flower Mound, TX, 75028, USA 972-355-3748 972-355-3748 ninomail@verizon.netN012 Worship 12 Glebe Place, Cherry Orchard, Highworth, Vl/iltshire, SN6 7EN, UK +44 (0) 1793 762406 no12worship@hotmail.co.ul<Noble Ministries, lnc. 3309 Ryan Ave, Fort Worth, TX, 761 10, USA 817-247-3710 817-924-1580 amy,nobies@121cc.comNoble Music 10385 W Lambuth Pl, Lakewood, CO, 80235, USA 303-934-4066 kc@noblecortes.comNomansland Music CC 93 Silverpine Malanshof, Randburg, 2194, South Africa +2783 256 1323 +2786 624 6830 joe@niemand.co.zaNorth Point Music Publishing 4350 North Point Pkwy, Alpharetta, GA, 30022, USA 678-892-5731 678-892-5601 nprnusic@northpoint.orgNorthern Waters Publishing 18532 Chekok Cir, Eagle River, AK, 99577, USA 907-301-1595 pwministry@hotmail.comNotlinjen Musikfonag, Sorterargatan ll, Vallingby, SE, 162 47, Sweden (+46) 8 7391180 notlin}en@notlinjen.seStockholm

Nu image Music 92A Parchmore Road, Thornton Heath, Surrey, CR7 1LX, UK 0208 2396070 into@noelrobinson.comNuggets of Truth 1001 NE Ogden Road, Troutdale, OR, 97060, USA 503695-5878 503-695-5878
OakTable Publishing, inc. 4834 Litchfield Rd, Fort Wayne, IN, 46835-8837, USA 260-407-6880 260-407-8888 honeytree@onehundred.com

,

October Rising 6313 Latigo Pass, Austin, TX, 78749, USA 512-422-7900 512-669-7605 eddie@austinridge.orgOikeo Music, Inc. PO Box 90500, Anchorage, AK, 99509, USA 907-830-4542 907-243-2226 info@oil<eomusic.com
_

Old Dirt Road Music 455 Castlewood Rd, Tyrone, GA, 30290, USA 770-692-5137 770-631-0439 teri.drake@usa,orn.orgOle Media Management LP 317 Adelaide St W, Ste 704, Toronto, ON, M5V 1P9, CANADA 866-559-6825 416-850-1 173 jennifer__beavis@olemm.comOlivegrove Music 11 Manse! Drive, Rochester, Kent, ME1 3HX, UK 01634847759 01634847759 arbrown99@hotmail.comOlivieri Music 6121 Lenore Ave, Garden Grove, CA, 92845, USA 714-903-8109 714-891-5157 theolivejar@verizon.netOmega Project Publishing 260 E 24th Ave, Vancouver, BC, V5V 127, Canada 604-874-6246 imago@shaw.caOmega Zone Publishing 7 Temple Lane, Copmanlhorpe, York, Yorkshire, YO23 3TA, UK +44 (0)1904 705947 01904 700778 dave@omegazorie.org.ukOMF lntemational Station Approach, Borough Green, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN15 88G, UK +44 (0)1732 687299 +44 (0)1732 887224 omf@omf.org,ukOne Accord Sdn Bhd No 2 Jalan Rajawali 3, Bandar Puchong Jaya, 47100 Puchong, Selangor D.E., + 603 8070 6797 + 603 8070 6959 kelvin.lim@ecf.org.my
MALAYSIA

One Way Ministries 1410 W 13th Ave, Eugene, OR, 97402, USA 541 -686-9244 541-465-9121 andy@faithcenter.net
OneVoiceWorship.Org 5466 N Figarden Dr #235, Fresno, CA, 93722, USA 559-903-8997 harold@onevoiceworship.orgOrdinary Man Music PO Box 842, Southampton, SO15 7WR, UK +44(0)23 8048 2793 +44(0)23 8048 2793 aleppitt@ntlworld.comOtter Creek Music PO Box 107, Fenisburgh, VT, 05456, USA 802-877-1 066 rrepp@hotmail.comOut Of The Ark Music Kingsway Business Park, Units F1 8. F2, Oldfield Road, Hampton, Middlesex, +44 (0)208 481 7200 +44 (0)208 9415548 in1o@outoflheark.com

TW12 ZHD, UK
Ovation Music Services Trust 41 Angus St, Eariwood, NSW, 2206, Australia +61 2 9787 5530 +61 2 9787 5511 johnbur1and@bigpond.com.auOverflowMusic PO Box 893, Buddina, QLD, 4575, Australia 0411 341 755 +61 7 5493 1447 brendon,clancy@overflowl<ids.cornOwl Mountain Music 1281 E Magnolia Unit D #188, Fort Collins, CO, 80524, USA 00 1 970 222 8358 00 1 970 472 1352 steve@owIrnountainmusic.comOxford University Press Music Department, Great Clarendon Street, Oxford, OX2 6DP, UK 01865 355077 01865 355060 music.pennissions.uk@oup.comP. Cowan Publishing No Current Address
P.S. Production Angs Dalskog, Forserum, 57197, Sweden +46 (0)380 23049 +46 (0)380 23011 peter@itm.f.seP.S.A.L.M. 2 do Dr Barbara A. Keating, Laurel Cottage, 9 Biggar Rd, Carnwath, Lanark, batpat@btintemet.com

ML11 BHJ, UK
Paintbrush Music 1397 Hunter Rd, Franklin, TN, 37064, USA 615-794-5214 paintbrushmusic@comcast.netPalanca Music 1040 Lightfoot Rd, Vliimauma, FL, 33598, USA 813-642-9645 howard@palancamusic.comPalm Branch Music, lnc. 5839 County Rd 500, Blue Ridge, TX, 75424, USA 972-562-8455 866-872-7173 (6) roberttil|1@msn.comParadise Community Church 57 Daney Road, Paradise, SA, 5075, Australia +61 8 8336 0000 +61 8 6336 0005 sheena,marshall@paradise.asn.auPassword lntemational PO Box 387, Pinegowrie, 2123, South Africa 2711 4636097 2711 4636097 liz-davep@password.org.zaPavane Music lnc. 1072 W 15th St Apt 3, San Pedro, CA, 90731, USA 310-548-7260 310-832-1743 apavane@aol.comPear Blossom Music, LLC clo Jay T Turner, 1102 6th St SE, Cochran, GA, 31014, USA 478-934-9209 fbc_rnusic@oommunicomm.comPeck Music Group PO Box 190, Spring Hill, TN, 3717401 90, USA 931-224-1513 931-4860884 info@peckmusicgroup.compeermusic 702 18th Ave S, Nashville, TN, 37203, USA 615-329-0603 615-320-0490
Pen 8. Sword Publishing 911 Avenue F North, Saskatoon, SK, S7L 1W7, Canada 306-652-3035
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;_¢.;p_‘_-,- ;)‘ ;,zThe Presbyterian Church in Board of Mission in Iretand, Church House, Fisherwick Place, Belfast, BT1 +44 (0)28 90 417263 lwhilcroft@presbyterianireland.orglreiand SDW, UK

She Rock Church And Wond 2345 S Waterman Ave, San Bemardino, CA, 92408, USA 909-825-8887 909~825~8898 david.archibeck@rockchurch,comutreach Center

The Sillas Group, Inc. 306 Piaza Cabana, San Clemente‘ CA, 92673, USA 949-500-4164 susan.goetz@gmaiLcomThe Song Of One PO Box 3351, Sonora, CA, 95370, USA 209-728-4191 thesongofoneIb@gmai|.comThe Tehillah Trust 5 Park View. Sedbury, Chepslow, NP16 78E, UK +44 (0)1291 621000 jap@x33.meThe United Reformed Church 86 Tavistock Piace, London, WC1H 9RT, UK +44 (0)207 916 2020 +44 (0)207 916 2021 urc@urc.org.uk comedi@urc.org.ukThe Vine Christian Church Inc, PO Box 832. Clare, SA, 5453, Australia +61 8 8842 3391 graninea1e@intemode.on.netThe Vine Church - Cranbrook The Old Tythe Barn, Carriers Road, Cranbrook, Kent, TN17 3JU, UK 01580 712505 chris@vinechurchrorg.ukThe Vine Church Limited 29 Burrows Street. Wan Chai, Hong Kong, China +852 2573 0793 +852 2865 5381 mark,nam@thevine.org.hk
/{he Vwds Chnstian 1000 Vwds Ridge Rd, Brevard, NC. 28712-7273, USA 828-884-7811 828-862-4813 mary.henderson@wilds,orgssociafion. Inc‘

The Worship Network 201 Wellspring Ct, Brentwood
,

TN. 37027, USA 615-283-3222 615-786-1677 brownhousemedIa@gmail.comThird Hand Music 4 Atomi Pl, Mudgeeraba, QLD. 4213, Australia +61 7 5530 3219 ahobler@op1usnet.com.auThird Tier Music, LLC 1209 16th Ave S. Nashville, TN, 37212, USA 615-327-7382 615-327-0811 sburgar@lhlrdliermusic.comThirsty Dirt Records 1645 Washington Ave, Louisville, CO, 80027, USA 303-819-3493 aaron@aamnslrumpel.comThis Here Music PO Box 190, Strawbeny Point, IA, 52078, USA 563-933-4069 richard@wor1dmaking.netThis ls Your Time Music clo Curtis 8. Company, PLC, 109 Westpark Dr Ste 400. Brentwood, TN, 37027615-377-1 308 615-370-4560 rcunis@curlisco.com
USA

This People Music. Inc. 108 W Timberlane St, Broken Arrow, OK, 74011-7043, USA 918-451-1 B47 montehor1on@oox.nelThree Humps Music Millside, Horseshoe Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 3JA, UK +44 (0)1775 7181 32 humph.baker@gmal|.oomThree Legged Music Limited 2 Cronk Cullyn, Colby, Isle Of Man, lM9 4NQ, UK +44 (0)1624 836775 howard@threeleggedmuslc.oomThreesixty Music 1688 Rosedale Ct, Woodbridge , VA, 22191, USA 703-786-8541 keilh@kelthelgin.comThrone of Praise Music 19104 SW Pike Ln, Aloha, OR, 97007, USA 503-828-2870 pastonim@rocketmai|.comTHRUHYMN 692 Ramapo Valley Rd, Oakland, NJ, 07436, USA 201-294-1 849 FSmonk@aol.oomThundering Music Publishing PO Box 1348, Union City, CA, 94587, USA 510-828-1358 norrnanpalrickmorrison@yahoo.comCo.

Tierce GreenIFresh Bread 14 S Concord Valley Pl, The woodlands, TX, 77382, USA 281-298-7701 freshbreadresources@earthlink.netMusic

Tim Sheppard Music Company PO Box 92922, Southlake, TX, 76092, USA 817-329-2233 tsmc@timsheppard.orgTim Waters Music Oral Roberts University Music Dept, 7777 S Lewis Ave, Tulsa, OK, 74171, 918-495-7512 twaters@oru.edu
USA

Time Code Publishing No Current Address
Time Out Music PO Box 2383, Fair Oaks, CA, 95628, USA 916-961-1022 916-961-1022 info@bobkilpatn‘ck.com
Timothy D. Barber Music 2627 E. Diamond Ave., Spokane, WA. 99207, USA 509-489-8914 tsbarber@juno,oom

5”
'

TLJ Music 1704 Walden Pond Ln, Waxhaw, NC, 28173, USA 704-840-4930 teeleyjones@gmail.comTLR Copyright Administration 618 SE 20th Place, Cape Coral, FL, 33990, USA 941-458-7696 941 -458-7696 TLonon@aol.comTo Lean on Music 8501 Bruceville Rd #205, Elk Grove, CA, 95758, USA 949-813-2254 info@ihulinlarnlly.ccmTo Serve Mankind 12326 Deborah Pl, \/"ictorville, CA, 92392, USA 760-523-3865 jeiflittlemusic@gmail.comToday's Praise 9716 Commodore Dr, Bakersfield, CA, 93312-5961, USA 559-759-3406 deichler@aol.comTollcross Songs 6 Windsor Street, Dundee, DD2 1BP, UK +44 (0)1382 645982 crawford.mackenzie@bloonnect.comTom Belt Music 1301 Birdsong VW, Daoula, GA, 30019-3073, USA 678-225-0174
Tomorrow Music Crosthwaite Vicarage, Vicarage Hill, Keswick, Cumbria, CA12 508, UK 017687 72509 sp254@herrnes.cam.ao,ukTony Congi Music 14 Honeysuckle Ct, Stormville, NY, 12582-5032, USA 845-227-2739 845-227-7384 ignoc@aoLcomTouch Of Purple Services 3056 Tennyson Rd. Penh, ON, K7H 3C8, Canada 613-464-2424 lewgarmas@gmail.com
Publishing
Transcontinental MusicIUAHC 633 3rd Ave 6th Fl, New York, NY, 10017. USA 212-650-4107 212-650-4119 rwetstein@urj.orgTransformation Music 241 Oakwood Rd., Gladewater, TX, 75647, USA 903-984-1 866 903-984-4253 jwilke3832@aol.comTravis Ryan Music 135 W Mariposa, San Clemente, CA, 92672, USA 949-842-9694 travisc@saddleback.netTreasure House Music PO Box 149, Brunswick Heads, NSW, 2483, Australia 02 6685 1675 02 6685 1675 sharnyrvh@gmail.comTreasure Ministries Publishing clo Treasure Ministries, 16845 N 29th Ave Ste #444, Phoenix, AZ, 85053, 602-866-8094 602-375-8282 treasure@praise.net

USA
Treble C Music PO Box 1754, Glen Bumie, MD, 21060, USA 410-553-6351 410-553-9149 TrebleCMusic@verizon.netTremedia Records 7 Suffolk Close, Oldbury, West Midlands, B68 8RP, UK 0121 5447401 (h) 0121 5447401 (h) mass@tremedia.co.ukTnune Publishing 8610 S 87th E Ave, Tulsa, OK, 74133, USA 918-249-9816 918-249-9816 anjanette@triunedirect.com
Troy 8 Genie Nilsson Music 122 Yoder Rd, Ethridge, TN, 38456, USA 931-829-1671 troy@nilssonmedia.org
Publishing
Tru Heart Expressions Ltd 60 Building 50, Argyll Road, London, SE18 6PG, UK +44 (0)7984 403281 motrumusic@yahoo.co,uk
Tuesday Music (UK) The White House, 68 Cranston Avenue, Bexnlll on Sea, East Sussex, TN39 01424 215617 pxm.publishing@virgin.net

SNN, UK

Tunesmith, lnc. PO Box 756, Van Buren, AR, 72957, USA 479-785-3575 479-785-5120 craig@ccf-fortsmith.orgTumie Tunes 4707 Lakeridge Cl, St Joseph ,
MO, 64506, USA 816-364-6638 816-364-3326 ttsc@stjoelive.comTwo By 2 Pty Ltd PO Box N44, Bexley North, NSW, 2207, Australia 0418 633 676 +61 2 9554 9884 psimon@twoby2.com.auTwo Vlfings Music 211 Beegurn Way, San Jose, CA, 95123, USA 408-362-0675 408-362-0675 Kenny~GK@comcast.netUnchained Ministries Inc 19/31 Belmont Road, Glenfield, NSW, 2167, Australia +61 2 9602 3303 +61 2 9602 3307 admin@unchained—ministries.com

Undignilied Music, inc. 452 Oak Ave, Sebring, FL, 33870, USA 863-471-0077 863-385-5652 harry@undignitiedmusicinc.com
Unisong Music Publishers 8.V. Gerrit v.d. Veenlaan 4, Baarn, 3743 DN, Netherlands +31 (0)35 6261646 +31 (0)35 6233291
United Pursuit Music 615 Radford Pl, Knoxville, TN, 3791 7, USA 865-250-8991 nathan@unitedpursuit.com

_

V Community Music 2923 Creekstone Dr, Acworth, GA, 30102, USA 404-819-7621 vineband@hotmail.comg" Vangel 95 Gilmour Street. Eaglesham, Glasgow, G76 (JNB, UK +44 (0)1355 302081 info@vangel.co,ukit,
vang@biueyonder.co.ukVemro Music 4224 Talley Morris Rd, Matthews, NC, 28105, USA 704-346-1 162 bvanderhill@aol.comVernon Christian Fellowship 4506 29th St, Vernon, BC, V1T 5C1, Canada 250-545-2927 250-545-2077

\fictory Productions LLC 4300 N MacArthur, Oklahoma City. OK, 73122, USA 405-623-7932 405-440-2177 Amy.Wnght@VictoryChurch.TVVida Music 31 Monterey St, Wentworthville, NSW, 2145, Australia 0435 574 388 vidamusicenquiries@gmail.comVine Life Worship 848 Flying U Ct, Prescott, AZ, 86301, USA 623-202-6910 todd@atjeu.com
Vineyard Church of Columbus 6000 Cooper Rd, Westerville, OH, 43081, USA 614-259-5354 614-890-5056 carrie.mitche|l@vineyardcolumbus,orgVineyard DACH Zeughausgasse 14, Bern, CH-3011, Switzerland

Vineyard Music UK 252 Cottingham Rd, Hull, HU6 SQA, UK 0870 1200 5530 01482 446259 info@vineyardrecords.co.uk
Wneyard Music USA 155 N Riven/iew Dr, Ste 223, Anaheim Hills, CA, 92808, USA 714-769-9076 publishing-info@vineyardmusic.comVineyard Songs Canada PO Box 690, Fort Langley, BC, V1M 2S1, Canada 604-513-9160 604-513-9170 production@vineyardmusic.caWsion 1st Music LLC PO Box 181, St Augustine, FL, 32085, USA 615-479-1 734 904-819-0399 bbuchanan@gnpc,orgVisionhouse Music 4912 Marine Way, F011 Worth, TX, 76135, USA 817-238-6132 rohn___iam@msn.comVisual Dialect PO Box 133, Alstonville, NSW, 2477, Australia +61 2 6628 5387 +61 2 6628 51 37 nathan@nalhanandsandie,orgVladimir Tajsic Music 3 More Groenhardweg 18, Suhr, 5034, Switzerland +41 (0)62 8243131 +41 (0)62 82431 12 vlada@vladamusic.oomVocal impact Project 18 Hollyhock Drive, Brackla, Bridgend, CF31 2NS, UK +44 (0)1656 647704 stephenrrnar1in@tiscali.oo.ukVoice Publications 33 Balfour Street, Runoom, Cheshire, WA7 4PH, UK +44 (0)1928 589210 colln@voicepublications.comWadewater Music 16046 Oinyon Crk Dr, Houston, TX, 77095, USA 832-692-5236 adammo5ley@me.comWanaaring Road Music PO Box 622, Engadine, NSW, 2233, Australia +61 2 9548 3814 +61 2 9548 0663 michelle@colinbuchanan.com.auWarner Chappell Music Scand Pipersgaten 22, P.O. Box 22009, Stockholm, 104 22, Sweden +46 8622 0910 +46 8755 1596
AB

Warren Records Publishing 5 Stour Close, Stone Cross, Pevensey, East Sussex, BN24 5QU, UK +44 (0)1323 740243 into@warrenrecorcls.co.ukWater ll Wine Ministries Ltd. 110 St Marys Road, London, SE15 2DU, UK +44 (0)207 6354163 +44 (0) 2076354163 theawray@gmail.oomWatermelon Mountain Music 2577 Central Ave, Riverside, CA, 92506, USA 909-684-4534 909684-4534 melonmusic@aol.comWaves oi Praise North Coast Church, 2405 N Santa Fe Ave, Vista, CA, 92084. USA 760-7246700 760-724-9819 lynn@nor1hcoastchurch.comWayne H. Carr Music 102 Lincoln St, Kennett Square, PA, 19348-2810, USA 610-444-1385 610-444-5378 whcpiano@ven'zon.netWayne Leupold Editions, lnc. 8510 Triad Dr, Colfax, NC, 27235, USA 336-996-8445 336-996-6445 WLeupold@msn.comWeilsprings 14701 Summit Oaks Dr, Bumsville, MN, 55337, USA 952-431-0591 soulwasher@aol.comWeMobile Music 3131 Cloudcrest Rd, La Crescenta, CA, 91214, USA 323-547-6181 tw@tommywail<er.netWendy House Music 31 Gainsborough Road, Felixstowe, Suffolk, IP11 7HT, UK +44 (0)1394 277403 andrew@wendyhousemusic.oo.ukWes Michael Music Co. 2685 Pheasant Hill Rd, Camarillo, CA, 93010, USA 805-384-8003 805-484-5214 1gorospe@verizon.netWest Coast Ministries 7 Lumsden Road, Wangara, WA, 6065, Australia 08 9309 9109 08 9309 3304 info@dreamlifechurch.cominternational Inc.
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Peacock, Phil Ross. David Sterbank, Mark Vera, Jessy
Pearcey, Di Roweth. Leslie T, Stemke. Aaron Verein Ptuspunkt Hillerfingen
Pearson, Andrew & Famine Rozier, Andi Stevens. Mark Vevhines. Jeremy R.
Peccerella. Mrs H Rudd. Andrew Stevenson. Jeff \fincent. Kylie J
Pembertom Janet Rudi Myntevik Music (RMM) Stevenson. Joseph Blair Wsser, Jan
Penfoid, Glen Rutherford. Rundail Stewart. Russ A V|ielstta, Hendrik
Penner. Bruce I. Rydin. Elsa Stewart. Wayne Vlielslra. Manjke
Percival. Philip Gordon Ryker. Daniel Sreyne. Danny Voelz. John
Perea. Sam R. Ryland, Ed Stine. Danie! R. von Buseck. Craig
Perez. Pablo Sadler. Keith Stinnetl. Ronald F. Vucich. Julia
Perkins. Matt Sampson, Cathy Sliding. Nick Wagley, Elizabeth G.
Perryman. Dave Sanchez, Alex Stocks. Debra Wahlin. Anna-Kaisa G. Tobias
Persson. Henrik 5 Maria Sandberg. Ruth Stockstill, Jonalhan Walker. Jeremy D.
Peters. A Lacenda Sanderson, Leon 8. Slocksfill, Larry Walker, Kenneth L.
Peters, Dylan Sandersomvwile. Helen Sloikes, Judy R. Walker, Pamela J.
Peters. Ian Sanfridsson. Sven-Goran Sloll. David M. Walker, Sarah
Peterson. Mark Sanlistevan. David Stone, Chris Wallace, Ron
Petkus. Eric Sariman. Jodi Stoodley. Colin Waisee. Simon
Pelri, Halger Saukants. Nvars Slradling. Jenny Wallerman. Randy Gene
Pertersson, Eva Saurajen. Kennel): Srrang. Paul M. Walters. Toby
Pertey. Doug Sauskojus, Jeremy Siraliord, Emily Ward. Allan
Phagan. Robert A. Savoie. Marjorie Strauss. Norm Ward, Thomas E., Sr.
Pickett, Jonathan Scanlon, Bethan Strickland. Luke Wame. Jessica
Fierce. Cary Scanton, Ruth Stripting. Gary Warner. Andy
Pimlott, Aaron Scarlett. John Strong. Nathan Watkins. Darcy L.
Piper, Brenda Soheer. Greg Smart Hine Trust Watson. John A.
Pirie. Ed Schleicher, Nicole suen, Nick watla, Marcus
Pitts. Jonathan Schtflter. Michael Sully, John Weber. Jill
Planetshakers Miniskies Int. lnc. Schmeisser, Gary Conrad Summers, David W. Weber. Robert A.. lll
Platt. Russell Schmeltz. We Sundholm. Kevin Wegner, Linda
Polglase. Danny Schneider. Kerry Sundqvlst. Johan Weir. Christy
Pollard, Ryan 3 Emma Schoeman, Mart-Marie Sundqvist. Fetter Wennemo. Andreas
Ponstord, Kristian Sohoepler. Jason Sundstrbm, Rickard Westbrook. Adrian
Poole. Dorothy C. Scholey, Arthur Sutton. Alex Westbrook. Denise Louise
Porter. Kevin Vllilliam Sohrtlder. Uwe Sutton. David Westby. Trond
Potgieter, Petra Schulze. Horst Sutton. Duncan Welzel, Jeff
Pott. Joel Schuneman, Steven L. Swan, Cathy Wexelberg. Shannon
Potter. R. Gary Schwarz. Jan-Matthis Swan. Philip Wheeler. Danny

fig,
_

Powerpack Scott. Karl Swan. Richard Wheeler, Jacki

Pranghofer. Maureen Scott, Rhys Swoboda, Jorg Vwleeier, Tommy
Pratt. Andrew Scott. Rob & Kendal Sylvester, Chuck \M‘litaker. Aiden
Preston. David Scott. Susan Symes. Colin While. David E.
Price. Heather Alison Scriven. Bill Szyrnlk. Gary VVl1ite, Rolland
Priest. Donald Keith Scull. Mark Talbott. Duane llllhitehouse. Stuart
Prigge. Brenton Sczebel. Pat TAMU lllniitfield. Faith
Procter, Alison Segond. Suzanne Taylor. Alison Whitwell. Alec
Pmitt. Richard A. Selleck, Janet Taylor, Ben Whilwell, Samuel
Pugh. Mark Selph, Terri Taylor. Bernard Whyte. lain
Puleo. Steven J. Semple. Peter Taylor. Brent Vlhckersheim, Bruce

Puroripaa, Jaana & Peklta Senior. Graham Taylor, Cecily Vlfickham. Evan
Putnam. BJ Seppanen, Lasse Taylor. Jayne M. Vvickham. John M.
Pyle. Jeremy Serholt. Linus Taylor. Marva J. lmclrham. Philip
Quercia, Joe Shackleton. Keith Taylor. Pat \Mebe. Alan K.
Quilla. Jeremy Shaffer, Rachel Tedder. Mark Wiebe. Mel

Raakman. David Shandrow. Chris Temporary Music Vwlhelrnsen, Thomas
Rachael Rosser. The Shepherds Shapiro. Philip TenClay. ‘Hm Vlfillrin, Dave

Daughter Shepherd. Jonny Terry. Steve Wilkins. Chris
RACHAP Ltd Shepherd. Rae Anne Thames. Martha Vwkinson. Keith

Rachinski. Howard Sherman. Herbie The Kingdom Vineyard Willlord. Anna

Radrnacher. Daniel Sherrington. Ruth Esmee Thernelaras. Vvilliarn Vvllliams. Edith Mary
Rae. Nisan F. Shomron. Elisheva Thiessen, Dan Vlmliams, Frank C,
Rask. Lu Short. wnce Thomas. Camille Diane Vtliltiams. Jill
Résrnark. Karl-Gustav Shouse. Eric Thomas. Derick Williams. Paul B.
Rattal, \/rncent H. Silver. Andy Thomas. Dylan L. C. Vtfilliams. Sheila M.
Rauli. Edward A. Simpkin. Richard Thomas, Grenen & Silver \Mtliarns. Stacey
Raymonda. Edward F. Simpson-Parry. Paul Thomas, Heather lll/ills, Patricia
Read. Andrew Peter Sims. Pete & Nicki Thomas, Ruth Vlfillson. Mary Lou
Read. Andy Singer. Amanda B. Thomas, Timothy D. Wilson, Amanda
Reddin. Don Sjostrom. Anton Thornason. Adrian Wilson. Dave
Reeman. Julie Skelton. Mark Thornason. Trent Wilson. Deborah M.

/I
'

Reeve. Graham Smith. Andrew Thompson. Paul Vwlton. Mark
'

Reeves. Don and Merritt Smith. Andy John Thompson, Vtfllliam Vlnncentsen, Edward
v"».. Regan. Stacey Lynn Smith, Constance Thomson, Daryl lllnnteregg, Philip L.

Reger. Simon Smith, Dustin Thornton. Daniel Vlfiseman. Joel

Reid. Thane Smith. Elizabeth Joyce Thorpe. Grant Wood. Craig D.

Reigstad. Arve Smith. Elton Thureson. Johan Wood. Ken

Reigstad. l-laldis Smith. Katryna Tinker. Michael Wood. Paul
Reimer. Hakan Smith. Keith Everette Tio. Sony Wood. Rick
Reinders, Harry Smith. Niooleta Tipps. Elissa A Woodiey, Laura
Reith. Angela Smith, Rob Tjornebrant. Louise Woodward. David
Reschlte. Kristian Smith. Robin S, Tolt. Earl C. Worley. Vtfilliam
Resource Christian Music Smith. Steve Tolson. Eltee Worrell. Rondah
Revier. Paul E. Snyder. Stephen /L Tones. Scott Worslold. lan

Reynolds, Jefl Sobalvarro. Camille Toon, Stephen Worton. Roland

Reynolds. Karen D. songslortodaysorn Toops. Brady Wright. Aaron

Richardson. Simon Saronsen. Peter Torstensson. Jonas Wright. Beverly Phyllis
Richardson. Simone Sounds oi the Nations Cape Town Townsend, Tom Wright. Todd
Richardson. Vanessa Sovde. Kare Tranquim. Nalini Wu, Brian

Richley. Matt Spaak. Sara Trlgg. Ben Wunderlich. John Karl
Riddodi. John Spence, Eddie Trustrum, Wcky Wylie. Steven A.

Rigby, Andy Splers. Annie Tscharke. Tim and Andrea Yarnamoto. Ross

Rising Generation Music Sprake, Dr John Michael Tucker. Lisa Marie Yee. Tim
Ritchie. Maurice 5 Wendy Sprouse. Billy Ray Tuira. Avon Yelland, Andrew
Roberts. Joyce E. Squyres. Andy Turner. Denise Yirn. Alexander
Robins. Mark St Paul's Music Turner. Guy York. Daniel L.
Robinson. Gareth St. Dennis. Dottie Turner. Stephen T. Young, Anna L.

Roby. Scott Stafford, Evelyn P, Turpen. Polly L. Zaia. Paul
Rodel. Mark Neil Stainsby. Clare Twit. Kevin Zealey, John
Rogers. Andrew J. Starnoolis. Joel Tysall, Beth Zeltner, Daniel
Rogers. Cheryl Stanilorth. Andrea M. Ult Christiansson I Fmit Songs Zortr. Nicholas

Rogers. Evan Stanley. Kirn Valley Church Zuziak. Kathy Marie
Rogstad. lngfrid Stanley, Troy D. Vance. Kari

Rollsnes. John-lnge Starks. Norman L. Vanderver. David James

Rollins. Ronnie Stasyszen. Jason Vasquez. Raloel Antonio

Ronan. Jacob Stayne, Andrew Vaters. D. Todd

Roos. Mattias Steinlein. Thomas Vatne. Fred-Olav

Rose. Stephen C. Stephens. John E. Veenstra, Glen
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